

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO.436 OF 2009

RADHIKA GOVINDA RAO & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF A.P. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions, stay and office report)

WITH T.P.(CRL) NO.198 of 2010

(With office report)

Date: 07/07/2011 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
 HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH
 HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Mahesh Tiwari, Adv.
 Mr. Bishnu Tiwari, Adv.
 Dr. Kailash Chand, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, Adv.
 Mr. Ramesh Allanki, Adv.
 Ms. Savita Dhanda, Adv.

Ms. Anitha Shenoy, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Although, on behalf of the State it had initially been stated that no counter affidavit was required to be filed, today when the matter was taken up, learned counsel appearing for the State submits that, in fact, such a submission was made by mistake and counter affidavit is required to be filed.

Having regard to the facts involved, leave is given to the State to file its counter affidavit within two weeks. Rejoinder to both the counter affidavits may be filed by the petitioners within two weeks thereafter.

List the matter after four weeks (05.08.2011).

(Chetan Kumar) (Juginder Kaur)
Court Master Assistant Registrar