

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 436 OF 2009

RADHIKA GOVINDA RAO & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF A.P. & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions and stay and office report)

WITH

T.P.(CRL) NO. 198 of 2010  
(With appln.(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 23/09/2011 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Mahesh Tiwari, Adv.  
Mr. Bishnu Tiwari, Adv.  
Mr. S.S. Kadam, Adv. for  
Dr. Kailash Chand, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, AOR  
Mr. Ramesh Allanti, Adv.  
Ms. Savita Dhanda, Adv.  
Ms. Suchita Hrangkawl, Adv.

Ms. Anitha Shenoy, AOR

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The transfer petitions are dismissed in terms of the  
signed order.

(Rajesh Dham)  
Court Master

(Juginder Kaur)  
Assistant Registrar

(signed order is placed on the file)  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 436 OF 2009

RADHIKA GOVINDA RAO & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF A.P. & ORS. Respondent(s)

WITH

T.P.(CRL) NO. 198 of 2010

O R D E R

Having heard learned counsel for the petitioners,  
we are not inclined to entertain these transfer  
petitions. The same are, accordingly, dismissed.

However, if the petitioners are apprehensive about  
any physical assault on them during the court  
proceedings, they will be entitled to make an application  
to the learned Magistrate for appropriate directions. If  
such an application is made, the same should be disposed  
of on its merits.

.....J.  
(ALTAMAS KABIR)

NEW DELHI;  
SEPTEMBER 23, 2011

.....J.  
(SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR)